
ARIHANT TOURNESOL LIMITED 
CIN No: L15315MH1991PLC326590 

Regd. Office: PLOT NO. B-3, IN FRONT OF SHAKTI TYRES, MIDC PH-I, AKOLA, Maharashtra - 444001. 
Corporate Address: -137/138 A, Jolly Maker Chamber - II, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021. 

T.: +91-2~ -22821776 I W:- www.arihanttournesol.comIE:info@arihanttournesol.com 

Date :- 13.11.2019 

To, 
BSE Limited. 
Corporate Relation Department, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001. 
Maharastra, India. 

Scrip Code: 526125 ISIN: INEOOHZOIOll 

Subject: Submission of Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended September 

30, 2019 and Outcome of Board Meeting. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

With the reference to the above subject, this is to inform you that the Meeting of Board of Directors of 

Arihant Tournesol Limited ("Company") held on today, November 13, 2019 at the Corporate Office of 

the company, the Board has inter-alia considered and/ approved the following decisions: -
Pursuant to Regulation 30 & 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 we enclosed the followings: 
i) Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended September 30,2019; 

ii) Limited Review Report on Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended 

September 30,2019. 

Other Item; 

TO MAINTAIN THE BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS OTHER THAN REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE 

COMPANY: 

The Board of the company given consent to maintain the books of accounts of the company, at the 
Corporate Office address situated at 1011, Maker Chamber - V, Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021,in place 

of registered office of the Company at Plot No. B-3, In front of Shakti Tyres, Midc Ph-1, Akola, 

Maharashtra - 444001, with immediate effect. 

The above matters have been duly approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting which 
commenced at 04:00 p.m. and concluded at 04:30 p.m. 



ARIHANT TOURNESOL LIMITED 
CIN No: 115315MH1991P!.C32G590 

Regd. Office: PLOT NO. B-3, IN FRONT OF SHAKTI TYRESr MIDC PH-1, Al<OLA, Maharashtra - 44400l. 

Corporate Address: -137/138, Jolly MOIker Chamber -I ii. Nariman Pont, Mumbai - 400 02l. 

T.: +91-22 -62434GOO I W:- www.arihanttournesol.comIE:info@arihanttournesol.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEARLY ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2019 

(in lakhs) 

Quart er 
Quarter 

Quarter 
Half year ended 

Half year 

ended ended 30 ended 30 Year ended 31 

September 
ended 30 

:September 
30 September 

Sr. no. Particulars 
June,2019 2019 

September March, 2019 

30,2019 2018 2018 

UrlAudited iUn-Audited U n-Audited Un-audited Unaudited Audited .. 
Revenue' From Operations " ,? ~! .~.; 

.":"':' 
'.~ 

.~., 

'~ .• l' ii.:;;;· ~, ·· ::u,, ~ 
~ 

1 Revenue from operations 

2 Other income - 1.64 6.85 1.64 7.15 7.27 

~L" Tota I r!fcome :,!if ~;;,. " . ,,'; - I" 1.64 G.85 .' 1.64 
~ ~~l·15 ' ih 7.27 

\ 1i Expenses " 
.,' A. ,~ . 

" .. iIiI ::::JI: '':i" <~.a~~:\ .~:': ;r; 
(a) Cost of materials consumed - - - -
(b) _ c_ Purchases of stock-in-trade - - - -
(e) 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and - - -
stock-in-trade 

-
(d) Employee benefit expense 1.70 1.74 2.13 3.44 3.14 6,69 

(e) Finance costs - 0.01 0.02 

(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 0.22 0.44 0.67 

(g) Other Expenses 7.37 1.96 3.98 9,32 7.91 l S.20 

Total expenses .,,,r ,.:, .. ,. ." "'" 
:Z!! 9.07 3.70 :c •• G.33 'i:: 12.7G '11.49 " .... 22.57 

~ 

~ ~ <,:, ." .... 
?~:i2.0Si :~~~~~~~1 ... (4.34) (15:30) 5 Profi~ .~.efore exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (9.07) (11.12) . <... .. :.,..... l1li ... "" .. 

6· ExcePt~onal items .,,~ .. I"':. · .llL, e.e ... 
1 ~ • • I ' :t~~ 16~j~ 

---=T . '·x·' . 
Profit before extraordinary Items and tax '!2"'.f.ii,;.i :9.07) 1 ~~:;(2.05) (11.12) ~.~,,,, )4.?4) I'B .. 152.32 -----'--

~ Extraordinary Items ~'\"''''",~ 
'd',"',", .~!~ t:=;(:i;oS) Jr I (il~ iil< '~!"1{4.34) ~~~ 152~9; 9 Profit,Before Tax ,:,<, ' .. ~ .... " j 9.071 

10 Tax Expenses - - - -
I---

Current Tax 0.02 0.02 -
Deferred Tax - 4.62 

l:C Net Profit for the period ~ J'" -- ." . 19.071 1 '··~;=(2.07) 1~'*;O.S2 (U.1a) ·~~:'(a.34) ~i~~ ~ 1Sl.,01," 'It;, 

12 Other Comprehensive Income - - - -
Items that will be re classified to profit or loss - -
Items that will not be re classified to profit or loss 

. Income relating to Item that will not be re classified to profit or -
loss 

13 Total comprehensive income (9.07) (2 .07) 0.52 (11.14) (4 .34) 

i 4 1'i Paid up Eq"'uity sh<f1'e capital . :: :a '. ~~. }' 989.83 :"»'.989.83 f>' , 989.83 <:::'!i, 989.83 "'989.83 

C'JIi , (FacefValuefRs.io/.)~'''1li;~:'' lIIll2 '''~i ',,,,· " ~;tlll~~ .'" ,,,,. Ea;' ._'..fi., ...... ii, .~.,;~"" "1' 

15 Other Equity - - -

1G Basic and diluted earning per share (O.09j (0.02) 0.01 (0.11) (0,04) 

Notes: 

1 The above results have been taken on record by the Directors at t he r M eeting . eld on 13th IIoovember 2019 

2 'The Company has received complaints from Investors during t he quarter end il15 30th Septerrber 2019 and the same has been resolved 

3 The Figures have been regrouped and/or rearranged wherever con5 dered neCEssary. 

For R.B.Pandya & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : 13.11.2019 

ANAND KA YANCHAND THOLE 

DIN : 08204993 

-

157.01 

.~ 98913' 

•• fo," "i " 

1.59 



No 

Extract of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter ended Sep: _Wlber 2009 

[in terms of regulation 47 (1) (b) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2.!i 

(in l at hs) 

Quarter Sixmontl& Quarter 

Particulars 
ended ended ended 

September Septembe- Septerwber 

30,2019 30,2019 30,208 

1 Total Income from operations - 1.6' · 0.85 

2 Net profit for the period before Tax (9.07) (11.1: 0.52 

3 Net profit for the period after tax (9.07) (11.1" _ 0.52 

4 Total Comprehensive Income - - -
5 Equity Share Capital 989.83 989.8:= 989.83 

6 Earnings per share of Rs.10 each (0.09) (0.11l 0.01 
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- ARIHANT TOURNESOL LIMITED 
CIN No: L15315MH199P LC326590 

Regd. Office: PLOT NO. B-3, IN FRONT OF SHAKTI TYRES, M IDC PH-1, AKOLA, l'I1aharashtra - 444001. 

Corporate Address: - 137/138, Jolly Maker Chamber- II, Nariman Point, M umbai - 400 021. 

T.: +91-22 -62434600 I W:- www.arihanttournesol.comIE:imfo@ariha m::tournesol.com 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS A SEPTEM3ER 30,2019 

ASSETS 

NON-CURRRENT ASSETS 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

a) Investments 

. b) Loans 

c) Other Financial Assets 

r non-Current assets 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Inventories 

Financial Assets 

a) Investments 

a) Trade Receivables 

b) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

c) Bank Balances other than b above 

Assets Classified as held for sale 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 

ether Equity 

TOTAL EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

a) Borrowings 

Deferred Tax Liabilitites 

Other non-current Iiabilitites 

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

Other current liabilitites 

Liabilitites directly associated with assets held for sale 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

For R.B.Pandya & Associates 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 13.11.2019 

0.24 

1.39 

0.26 

1.75 

989.83 

:963 .15) 

0.48 

ANAND K 

Whole Time Direclllr 

DIN: 082.04993 

0.24 

8.86 

0.28 

1.99 

0.00 

0.00 

0.29 

1.07 



R. B. Pandya & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

ARIHANT -OU RNESOlllMITED 
Statement of Cash Flow Statem~nt for half year ended Se:>tember 30, 2019 

Particulars 

A. CASH flOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITY: 

Net Profit! (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax 

Adjustment for: 

Depreciation 

Loss on sale of Fixed Asset 

Less: Profit on sale of Fixed Asset 

Less : Sundry balance written back 

Less: Interest on Income Tax refund 

Half year ended 10.09.2019 

Un·alldiE d 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.64 

-11.12 

(1.64) 

in l akhs 

Year Ended 31.03.2019 

Auditpd 

0.67 
62.94 

230.63 
1.82 
0.00 

152.39 

-168.84 

Operating Profit! (Loss) before Working Capital Changes 

Changes in Working Capital: 

Adjustments for (increase) ! decrease in operating assets: 

Other Non Current Assets 

Trade Receivable 

Adjustments for increase! (decrease) in operating liabilities: 

Other Long term Liabilities 

Othei" Current Liabilities 

Cash ger;erated form operations 

Income tax (incl earliers years)(net of refund) 

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITY A 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITY: 

NET CASH flOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITY 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY : 

Proceeds from !(Repayment) of Long Term Borrowing (Net) 

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY 

NET INCREASE!(DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS tA+B~) 

Cash and Cash equivalent as at begining of the period 

Ca sh an" Cash equivalent as at end of the period 

B 

C 

-12.76 

2.00 
0.00 

-0.29 
-0.59 

1.12 

-11.64 

3.90 
-7.74 

0.00 

0.00 

7.48 7.48 

7.48 

-0.26 
2.27 
2.01 

0.15 

4.80 

0.29 
0.69 

271.57 

-258.19 

The Cash f low statement is prepared using the 'Indirect method' set ::ut in Ind ;l\.S 7- statement
j 
of cash flow s. 

Previous year's figures are re-arranged or re-grouped wherever I I 
IN TERMS OF OUR REPORT ATIACHED 

For R.B.Pandya & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm No :124399W 

t l 
Raje 

Place : Mumbai 

Date: 13.11.2019 

ANh.'"IID KA '(ANCHAND THOLE 

Whde Tim Director 

DIN :c<l82049~3 

-16.45 

5.92 

-10.53 

0.00 
·10.53 

271.57 

271.57 

-258.19 

-258.19 

2.84 
-0.58 
2.27 



RAJESH PANDYA B.Com, L.L.B., F.C.A. 

GEETA SINGH B.Com, F.CA 

R. B. PANDYA & ASSOCIATES 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

FRN NO.124399W 
308, Venkatesh Chambers, Behind Khadi Emporium, 
Ghanshyam Talwatkar Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

Tel.: +91 2222070450 email : rbpassociates235@gmail.com 

Limited Review Report on Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
Arihant Tournesol Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To the Board of Directors, 
Arihant Tournesol Limited 
137/138, Jolly Maker Chamber-II 
Nariman Point, 
Mumbai-400021 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial 
results ('the Statement') of Arihant Tournesol Limited ('the Company') for the quarter 
ended 30 September 2019 attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to 
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations'). This Statement is the responsibility 
of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on these unaudited standalone financial results based on our 
review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410, 
'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity: specified under Section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013. This standard requires 
that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial 
results are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of 
company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides 
less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards i.e. Ind AS prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and 
policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 
of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 13/11/2019 
UDIN : 19033788AAAABS2147 


